

No. 10-179

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
HOWARD K. STERN, Executor of
the Estate of Vickie Lynn Marshall,

Petitioner,

v.

ELAINE T. MARSHALL, Executrix of
the Estate of E. Pierce Marshall,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL BLACK CHAMBER
OF COMMERCE AND THE AMERICAN BOARD
OF TRIAL ADVOCATES AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
LANNY J. DAVIS
LANNY J. DAVIS & ASSOCIATES
600 13th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 756-8211

DAVID B. RIVKIN, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARK W. DELAQUIL
ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington Square,
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20036
drivkin@bakerlaw.com
(202) 861-1500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Bankruptcy Court Adjudication Of Counterclaims That Are Not Necessary To Resolve The Bankruptcy Estate Is Unconstitutional.....	5
A. Congress’s Power To Confer Jurisdiction On Non-Article III Courts Is Limited	6
B. Bankruptcy Court Adjudication Of Ancillary Disputes Over “Private Rights” Violates Fundamental Separation Of Powers Principles	12
C. Section 157(b)(2) Readily Bears A Narrower Reading That Avoids The Need For Constitutional Adjudication	15
II. Bankruptcy Court Adjudication Of Claims Properly Heard By Article III Courts Threatens The Quality Of Justice.....	22
A. The Framers Devised A System To Ensure Judicial Independence “For The Benefit Of The Judged”	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Appellate Review Of Bankruptcy Court Decisions Cannot Cure Its Defects.....	26
III. Granting The Relief Petitioner Seeks Would Violate Personal Injury Plaintiffs’ Seventh Amendment Right To Trial By Jury.....	28
A. Petitioners’ Proposed Exception To The Personal Injury Claim Exclusion Is Not Supported By The Bankruptcy Code’s Plain Language	29
B. Allowing A Bankruptcy Court To Finally Adjudicate A Counterclaim To A Personal Injury Claim Runs Afoul Of <i>Marathon</i>	34
C. The Bankruptcy Code Language Does Not Support Interpreting “Personal Injury Claim” To Mean Only A Claim Arising From Bodily Injury	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. Cumberland Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 95-1736, 1996 WL 228567 (1st Cir. May 7, 1996)	37
<i>Adelson v. Smith (In re Smith)</i> , 389 B.R. 902 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2008).....	37
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	16
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	21
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	20
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)	8
<i>Bertholet v. Harman</i> , 126 B.R. 413 (Bankr. D.N.H. 1991)	36
<i>BFB v. Resolution Trust Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	15
<i>Boyer v. Balanoff (In re Boyer)</i> , 93 B.R. 313 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1988)	36
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	8, 11, 12
<i>Delta Pride Catfish, Inc. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 697 So. 2d 400 (Miss. 1997)	37
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Germain v. Connecticut Nat’l Bank</i> , 988 F.2d 1323 (2nd Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>Granfinanciera v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	8, 12, 19
<i>Hansen v. Borough of Seaside Park (In re Hansen)</i> , 164 B.R. 482 (D.N.J. 1994)	36
<i>Hooper v. People of State of Cal.</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	21
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	21
<i>In re Arnold</i> , 407 B.R. 849 (Bankr. M.D. N.C. 2009)	31, 32
<i>In re Atron Inc. of Michigan</i> , 172 B.R. 541 (Bankr. W.D. Mich. 1994).....	36
<i>In re Castlerock</i> , 781 F.2d 159 (9th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>In re Erickson</i> , 330 B.R. 346 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2005)	36
<i>In re Gary Brew Enters. Ltd. v. Adams</i> , 198 B.R. 616 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1996).....	31
<i>In re Ice Cream Liquidation, Inc.</i> , 281 B.R. 154 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2002)	36
<i>In re Marshall</i> , 600 F.3d 1037 (2010).....	12, 17, 20
<i>In re Poole Funeral Chapel, Inc.</i> , 63 B.R. 527 (Bankr. N.D. Ala. 1986).....	30
<i>In re Smith</i> , 389 B.R. 902 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2008)	32
<i>In re Wood</i> , 825 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1987)	18, 19
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Leathem v. Von Volkmar (In re Von Volkmar)</i> , 218 B.R. 890 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1998)	36
<i>Massey Energy Co. v. West Virginia Consumers for Justice</i> , 351 B.R. 348 (E.D. Va. 2006)	36
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	23
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Robinson Indus., Inc.</i> , 46 B.R. 464 (D.C. Mass. 1985)	35
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land & Improve- ment Co.</i> , 59 (18 How.) U.S. 272 (1856)	7
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	16, 21
<i>Newsom v. Brod</i> , 89 S.W.3d 732 (Tex. App.- Houston [1st Dist.] 2002, no writ)	32
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perino v. Cohen (In re Cohen)</i> , 107 B.R. 453 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	36
<i>Pettibone Corp. v. Easley</i> , 935 F.2d 120 (7th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Rizzo v. Passialis (In re Passialis)</i> , 292 B.R. 346 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2003)	36
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	3, 7, 8
<i>U.S. v. Katz</i> , 271 U.S. 354 (1926)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (1988)	17
<i>Yates v. U.S.</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, RULES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4	3
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	5
U.S. Const. amend. VII	<i>passim</i>
“An Act to establish a Uniform System of Bankruptcy throughout the United States,” 2 Stat. 19 (1800)	6
11 U.S.C. § 522	36
28 U.S.C. § 152	23, 24
28 U.S.C. § 157	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331	18
28 U.S.C. § 1334	18
28 U.S.C. § 1411	30
28 U.S.C. § 1471	10, 18
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 8013	13, 27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (James Madison)	23
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton)	21, 23, 24
H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1978)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
130 Cong. Rec. 7489 (1984)	21
<i>Ramifications of Auto Industry Bankruptcies: Hearing Before the H. Comm. On the Judici- ary, 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	2
<i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed.).....	18, 20
Samuel Bryan, <i>The Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the Convention of Pennsylvania to their Constituents</i> , Dec. 18, 1787	23
The Honorable Irving Kaufman, <i>Chilling Judicial Independence</i> , 88 Yale L. J. 681 (1979).....	22
Philip B. Kurland, <i>The Constitution and the Tenure of Federal Judges: Some Notes from History</i> , 36 U. Chi. L. Rev. 665 (1969).....	22
Troy A. McKenzie, <i>Judicial Independence, Autonomy, and the Bankruptcy Courts</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 747 (2010).....	26, 27
David Skeel, <i>Debt’s Dominion: A History of Bankruptcy Law in America</i> (2001)	6
Detlev Vagts, <i>Military Commissions: A Concise History</i> , 101 Am. J. Int’l L. 35 (2007).....	6
